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FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
NOTIFICATION
The 25th April 2007

N0.6235-ENV.1.-40/2007/F&E.— Whereas the State Government have fixed the fee for
consent for establishment and consent for operation of different industrial plants in the notification
of the Government of Orissa in the Forest and Environment Department No.26983/F&E., dated the
29th December,1998 and Notification N0.26980/F&E., dated the 29th December, 1998 as
amended by the Notification N0.11755/F&E., dated the 5th August, 2004, respectively, under the
Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (6 of 1974) and Orissa Water (Prevention
and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983 ;

And whereas the State Government have considered it expedient to revise the fee for
application for consent for establishment and consent for operation of different industries and other
activities in Orissa identifying the industries into Red, Orange, Green and non-polluting categories
in the Forest and Environment Department Order No. 6194/ F & E ., Dated the 24th April, 2007 ;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 25 of the
said Act read with Rule 22 of the said Rules and in super-session of the said notifications
No0.26983/F&E. and No0.26980/F&E., dated the 29th December, 1998 and No.11755/F&E., dated
5th August, 2004, the State Government do hereby fix the fees in the Schedule below for
application for consent for establishment and application for consent for operation of different
category of industries and other activities mentioned against each in that Schedule with immediate
effect.

SCHEDULE

. FEES FOR CONSENT TO ESTABLISH
A. Industries including Hotels/ Development projects

Investment (Rs.) Consent Fees in Rupees
Green Orange Red
1) ) (3) (4)
Up to Rs.60 Lakhs 800 2,000 3,000

60 Lakhs to less than 3 Crores 5,000 6,000 7,000
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1)

(2)

3)

(4)

3 Crores to less than 5 Crores

5 Crores to less than 10 Crores

10 Crores to less than 20 Crores
20 Crores to less than 30 Crores
30 Crores to less than 50 Crores
50 Crores to less than 70 Crores
70 Crores to less than 100 Crores
100 Crores to less than 200 Crores
200 Crores to less than 500 Crores
500 Crores to less than 1000 Crores
1000 Crores to less than 5,000
Crores

5000 Crores to less than 10,000

Crores

10,000 Crores and above

10,000
20,000
24,000
30,000
40,000
50,000
60,000
70,000
80,000
1,00,000
1,20,000

1,60,000

2,00,000

12,000 14,000
24,000 30,000
30,000 40,000
40,000 60,000
50,000 70,000
60,000 80,000
70,000 90,000
80,000 1,00,000
1,00,000 1,20,000
1,20,000 1,40,000
1,60,000 2,00,000
2,00,000 2,40,000
2,40,000 3,00,000 plus

0.0024% of additional investment above 10,000
crores subject to maximum of Rs.20.0 lakhs

B. Mining project

SI.No. Lease Hold area in Ha. Consent Fees (Rs.)
1 Up to 5 Ha 3,000
2 5 Ha to Less than 25 Ha. 10,000
3 25 Ha. to Less than 100 Ha. 30,000
4 100 Ha. to Less than 500 Ha. 50,000
5 500 Ha. to less than 1000 Ha. 1,00,000
6 More than 1000 Ha. 1,50,000

C. Agquaculture Projects

SI.No. Lease Hold area in Ha. Consent Fees (Rs.)
1 Up to 40 Ha Consent is not required
2 40 Ha to Less than 100 Ha. 50,000
3 100 Ha. to Less than 200 Ha. 60,000
4 200 Ha. to Less than 500 Ha. 80,000
5 500 Ha. to less than 1000 Ha. 1,20,000
6 More than 1000 Ha. 1,50,000
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Il. FEES FOR CONSENT TO OPERATE
A. Industries including Hotels/Development projects

Investment (Rs.)

Consent Fee/annum (Rs.)

Green Orange Red

1) (2) 3) (4)
Up to Rs.60 Lakhs 400 1,000 1,500
60 Lakhs to less than 3 Crores 2,500 3,000 3,500
3 Crores to less than 5 Crores 5,000 6,000 7,000
5 Crores to less than 10 Crores 10,000 12,000 15,000
10 Crores to less than 20 Crores 12,000 15,000 20,000
20 Crores to less than 30 Crores 15,000 20,000 30,000
30 Crores to less than 50 Crores 20,000 25,000 35,000
50 Crores to less than 70 Crores 25,000 30,000 40,000
70 Crores to less than 100 Crores 30,000 35,000 45,000
100 Crores to less than 200 Crores 35,000 40,000 50,000
200 Crores to less than 500 Crores 40,000 50,000 60,000
500 Crores to less than 1000 50,000 60,000 70,000
Crores
1000 Crores to less than 5,000 60,000 80,000 1,00,000
Crores
5000 Crores to less than 10,000 80,000 1,00,000 1,20,000
Crores
10,000 Crores and above 1,00,000 1,20,000 1,50,000 plus

0.0012% of additional investment above 10,000
crores subject to maximum of Rs.10.0 lakhs

B. Local Authority

SI.No. Population Consent Fee/annum (Rs.)
1 Up to 50,000 5,000
2 50,000 to less than 1,00,000 7,500
3 1,00,000 to less than 5,00,000 15,000
4 5,00,000 and above 30,000

C. Mining project

SI.No. Lease Hold area in Ha.

Consent Fees /annum(Rs.)

1 Up to 5 Ha

2 5 Ha to Less than 25 Ha.

3 25 Ha. to Less than 100 Ha.
4 100 Ha. to Less than 500 Ha.
5 500 Ha. to less than 1000 Ha.

More than 1000 Ha.

1,500
5,000
15,000
25,000
50,000

75,000
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D. Aquaculture Projects

SI.No. Lease Hold area in Ha. Consent Fee/annum (Rs.)
1 Up to 40 Ha Consent is not required
2 40 Ha to Less than 100 Ha. 25,000
3 100 Ha. to Less than 200 Ha. 30,000
4 200 Ha. to Less than 500 Ha. 40,000
5 500 Ha. to less than 1000 Ha. 60,000
6 More than 1000 Ha. 75,000

Concession of 25% in consent fees will be allowed for the following categories of
industries/operation.

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

Industries manufacturing / proposed to manufacture products with ecomark.

Any industry utilizing at least 70% of waste product generated from other industries
as its major raw material such as fly ash brick unit, cement plants using fly ash
and/or slags etc. Units having waste utilization as captive consumption shall not get
this benefit.

Units engaged in waste treatment/processing/disposal such as sewage treatment

plant for ULBs, municipal solid waste management or processing plants, CETPs etc.

By order of the Governor
S. P. NANDA

Principal Secretary to Government
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